
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 4 is issued to renew this statewide contract for the period of 11/05/2021 – 11/04/2022.  
 
0000056396 Contract ID#5660 
Ace Moving & Storage Company 
Oklahoma City, OK 
 
0000073186 Contract ID#5662 
A-1 Freeman Moving & Storage LLC 
Oklahoma City, OK 
  
0000496693 Contract ID# 5663 
Armstrong Relocation Company 
Oklahoma City, OK 
 
0000073482 Contract ID# 5664 
Emrick’s Van and Storage Company, Inc. 
Oklahoma City, OK  
 
 
If you have any questions concerning the addendum contact the contracting officer above.   

 

 
 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #:  SW0050 

PeopleSoft Contract ID:  multiple 

Contract Title: Moving Services 

Contract Issuance Date:  November 5, 2019 

Contract Supplier:  multiple 

                  Addendum # 4 

 

             Addendum Date:   11/17/2021 

  

OMES Point of Contact: 
 

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number:  405-521-6668 

E-mail address:  joseph.farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract renewal 










